



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFERY J. SHELDON and ANDRAS
KONYA, M.D., PH.D.,

Plaintiffs Below-Appellants,

v.

PINTO TECHNOLOGY VENTURES, L.P.,
PINTO TV ANNEX FUND, L.P., PTV
SCIENCES II, L.P., RIVERVEST VENTURE
FUND I, L.P., RIVERVEST VENTURE
FUND II, L.P., RIVERVEST VENTURE
FUND II (OHIO), L.P., BAY CITY CAPITAL
FUND IV, L.P., BAY CITY CAPITAL FUND
IV CO-INVESTMENT FUND, L.P., REESE
TERRY and CRAIG WALKER, M.D.,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

No. 81, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2017-0838-MTZ

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
Scott B. Czerwonka (No. 4844)
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
Telephone: (302) 225-0850

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants

Dated: May 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARUGMENT 1

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE VENTURE CAPTIAL DEFENDANTS WERE NOT A “CONTROL GROUP” 1

 1. The Venture Capital Defendants’ Collective Ownership Is Relevant To The Control Group Determination 3

 2. Defendants Misconstrue The Voting Agreement Contained In the Shareholders Agreement. 3

 3. The Venture Capital Defendants’ Coordinated Investments In Other Companies And Shared Board Memberships Offer Further Proof Of A Control Group..... 8

 4. The Court Of Chancery Ignored Critical, Undisputed Facts In Analogizing This Case To *van der Fluit*. 10

IV. THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS’ ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR DISMISSAL IS MERITLESS. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1478697 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009).....	1
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	1, 8
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	1
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	12
<i>In re Duke Energy Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4543788 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2016)	9
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014).....	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	1
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3025525 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018).....	1, 2, 11
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. March 31, 2017)	12
<i>OTK Assocs., LLC v. Friedman</i> , 85 A.3d 696 (Del. Ch. 2014)	12
<i>Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P. v. Sheldon</i> , 526 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. 2017).....	4

van der Fluit v. Yates,
2017 WL 5953514 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017) 3, 4, 5

Williamson v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.,
2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....1, 7

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7)12

RULES

D.R.E. 201(b)(2)10

ARGUMENT¹

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE VENTURE CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WERE NOT A “CONTROL GROUP”

Defendants do not dispute the core legal principles applicable to a “control group” analysis under *Gentile v. Rossette*, 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006), nor do they dispute Delaware courts’ reluctance to definitively declare the absence of a control group at the pleading stage. A control group exists when stockholders “are connected in some legally significant way—*e.g.*, by contract, common ownership, agreement, or other arrangement—to work together toward a shared goal.” *Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC*, 2011 WL 5137175, at *3 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011) (“*Dubroff II*”) (quoting *Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC*, 2009 WL 1478697, at *3 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009)). “Because the analysis for whether a control group exists is fact intensive, it is particularly difficult to ascertain at the motion to dismiss stage when ‘dismissal is inappropriate unless the plaintiff would not be entitled to recover under any reasonably conceivable set of circumstances susceptible of proof.’” *In re Hansen Med., Inc. Stockholders Litig.*, 2018 WL 3025525, at *6 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018) (quoting *In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.*, 897 A.2d 162, 168 (Del. 2006)). *See also Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.*, 2006 WL 1586375, at *6 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006) (denying motion
